
M/s Shree Om Enterprise, Highway Road, Behind

Rivera Guest House, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002.

Office of the Assistant/Depwty _Commissioner, CGST
& CE, Division Mehsana, Gandhinagar

Cammissionerate, 2nd Floor, Sardar Patel Vyapar

Sankul, Mal Godoun Road, Mehsana-384002

11.09.2023

sf7r afar?grgr, rga (srt«a)
Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

:_- · ~-3,9lc:.r\ ~~' 1994 cl?rrsa Ra aarr nu mt«taaqi arr #t .·
bk# pruc{ah sia«fa gatrur sear zRlRa, sqat,fa ia4a, usaI;

ifGr, sf7atr saa, Kiramf, +fa«t: 11ooo 1 ei?r cRr~~ :-

Order-In-Appeal No. and Date AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-088/2023-24 and 28.08.2023

faa Rtzfm t sa aft z(Rat arkfa«ftsett4r
sazrtra? suetuciat sRa gu ar@it, zf#fr +rs(1(TT
m fcrffl· ~u,g Iii 1 ztars#ahi&gt

1

'.Revision ai:oplication to Gove:rr;.ment of India.:.
.raat mtlerur slaa:­
.· ··. ·, ·- · . , . . .

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of-India, Revision_
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep

l,,L.U.•..u.1..1.~, Pe.i-liament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-

..35 .ibid: -

aR z 3Rt-.star k ri@tsgamar?ata <a?gra ua rnf@fa Ra at@ +Tg in
.sf2estRtRt srrrtw sherg# «mar?, tar f@? ser ah Pease gtmarl
..Any person aggrieved by this Order-in.-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
-· application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

. - following way. ·

rtad RrRial
('Ef) Date of issue

(TT) ~~~/
Passed By

Arising out. of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-REASSIGNED-AC-NLC-039-21-22

dated 16.06.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner (Sevottarn), CGST & _CE,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate
,;_,•.·:?)<-.':•:r.,-,--+-----------.-------------------------1

~cflf cfil41cl.!.l
Office of the Commissioner

~ \Jll Q ti e:l, Ji1frc;r JI 5J-1d.l is! I c\ JI I lf cfct I WI.I.::,

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
ftg±raca, rGva mt, 3rarar3, 3i$J-IC.:iistlc..-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappi1-cexamd@nic.in,s~,i~l¾l~f:~¥c'syRegd. Post Website : WWW.cgstappealahmedabad .gov .in

,:,.,;1,:-?;V:/'.'../.'t/.',:,,: ·· DIN :- 20230964SW0000616 l 1 l, "~}~lt{i{W~ ==~=~, GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL

"# 7.­,. Appellant

$$ -a.es-cc
··(0.) I Name and Address of the

Respondent



2

%,»
. . . . . ;c·:}0J.f~

In case of any loss of goods where th!'; loss occur in transit from a fact01y to _a:. '''':t/f;,:
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course.: \})}
of processing of the- goods in a warehouse' pr in storage whether in a ·factory or L-ri_ a:}{\i~ti
warehouse. . . . ' . . . . CJf~

- . ("€!") ma hagfl ug qr #er if H l!IW Cl '.l'.ITT1' 1R ~~ %- MFl 4-il01 if~~-~~--cri;'(t
'3_c:91G.1~-%-_mc:%-~if'5fl'~~~~~~~wJ.flTilRllTfact ~I . . . . ::. ~:.-'•'<· ~~111;

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any courtt.,ry or territory\};\~,,,,,, __ ·- _·_• ,·;f}:

±..Ge
In cas~ of good~ ·exportec:1 outside India. export to Nepal or- Bhutan; viit1iou.f;2}rfi;

payment of duty. · · · · · '. :(f[t/fft ·,-... ·
('r) ·. aifa.r ",4w, <hf <l,41 '"' I!<"Iigratrk fW<l: "ff~ 'lifk lff"f afit arttalta: il;il" ,mi\,r«sf? ei__,l__1,
mu i:;cr far gaR@ rzgn, ft a trRt«t r nrafa sf@elf ( 2) 1998"%$?
nsr tooomen ran #@d $$j@?

. _ . _ . . :~:Wft,/\tif( :,,.,:;\'{? -
Credit of any duty allowed to be utµized towards payment of excise duty orif1n.al\f{:i:.f;!t,,.,;')"!-J'

products -under the provisions of this Act· or. the Rules made there under a.i.-id su'ii{W:r:;jj}f:JA:~;t}iTt .. \ . ·.· _-.; _-_ :.:E8 ±rs-..
order is passed by the Commi~sioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appotnteditirrdet\ttJ~i~Wtittt;\.i(/\}

Sec.109 of the Finance [No.2) Act, 1998. . • . . , .· .··· . .· . ..... .[t¾itttlt~t '
(2) ##r seraa green (rft«) fura«ft, 2001 aflt 9 # sia«fa Rae nrairsq-8at3$$ <is$#$ff@3;
..-. -~ ~.,.,.:,.. 4- ..,.-A- .. 2Gar, 9--, > C, ~~ • ~~ . ... . '_p/...;;,.· '...,":--'';. i-;; ~--., ';,,;,-. .,-:;,'.'-;•\ ,,, . .

>IICl<-tl +i, >tl~Cl OIIC:fif er, >IICl 3itc:flf >ll"!Cl IC.'1l"P 'fl' Cll '1 lTffi cfi '4-l7rj,t.¾_i;,J-011c:~f""~' ~'11"1 ~~rcpt ,G\l-~i:;_:\:0~:f(~f\:]fr?{'
~lo <fr'f5fa a2a fR str a7Rel s# m,r 1'ITTIT > 'Ff W"f '1N s#eta mi ss-&#? 37$%%fl ·
frtmfta-_~~-~~~~m~ttarn:-6~ebtmm~~1 __ - ,~;::.'.;it}{!",:<,/

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8as:specifie'.~:)t>'~·.,.,.,:.
unq.er Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals)Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the'cl:~t&}i/ .,.·:>.••
on which the order sought to be appealed against' is communicated and shall b,e· ·:' ;?::;{_; ,{'.-i:/
accompanied by· two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. rt" shottld. also :b1{·~/:/S;6{:}\:)};~(., ..
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challcm evidencing payment of prescribed fee. as·_;_\__ :·I~~iiViv{[t\>:fr
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Accoui1t. . . __ :;<~t(t;SJ\t7i.f:•·'·

:.zz2if
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where ·-th~f:<:r i%?i'\

amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amo~nt i:b:volvedt};L._, fiN~{L'..
. . • '. . . , , · • C • •_ ·)le ,·:· ; ••es2, to . i:•i,'-' ., , .:, · ..

is more than Rupees One Lac. , . ·.: : ':f,1 'YD?.:,
· - . · - . · - . · · - _ _ .- · •. :. i' l i l ~ :~;/ ~ •:r,;0:~1 .'J)!:2:~ , ,

fir re, hrs#r scarer genvihrmRRreferafr fa:- h2l#ii$3j±gs#%?e$%
Appeal to· Custom; Excise, & Service 'Tax Appellate Tribunal. : --. ·-.'\ ,\f~'t;;~f{i{(tf:f) :' _ : "

• 5eer:. %?
(2) Safa qRbaarg gr k star fr sf, sfhr a#r # fat gee,ht# %$#±.

. . . ' . ' -~ ' . ' " . . . . • . . _· ... /:-~:t.''. :_,.::\ . . ~;~;~:~:fr·~:-::/.:,:):.;.. ··_
'3c:91c{ii~i::i;ct'~ dJcflc;,\74~(fm=2z ) #~ ~~ <SHP·IG.lii!lc{ if 2nd lffiTT;:f:'if:,,~~•1:·f~kt!!i!ii~',L:'•~-

SgSI~ -•-• !mma,% ~se<1s1<-3800041 . . , . }i~'lill~i\l
To the west reg10nal bench of Cus-toms, Excise & Serv.ice Tax Appellate Tnbunal,>· 't(\??(::::?/i , '

±±cg
The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form l?Al::~'/}:H\://i

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules 2 . - · and sh1;lllr;l>.~{it7~~MI)}ffrf;i;(l
accompanied against (one which at least sho-uld be JH .LU'<11.'.L ·__ · fee X8f''}fj)fr;3\\{}f/.



z near a4fr sfl f@aw ahrq szi gear srrar gr# atav fa(Ra gt at tr fag iq
10% ratw sit zit baa aus fa(Ra gt aaau ?# 10% 4atT cfiT '5'IT~ ti .

.·

+±%42M%%is

Under Central Excise and Service Ta"'{, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) · amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of tl1.e Cenvat Credit Rules.

tR?za2gra&qrssii #ra@tar ? at r@taqira fuR #r rats{a
-?!- WIT str Reg z as az gg sf fa fr st ffi -?!- m t mo: ~~ 31cf1~i'"'l4

tu zflza4trratRtg zaa far star ?l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty ?11.d penalty are in dispute,

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute." ·

- .. -· - - ..

r./.\141~4 ~~ 1970 ~-~ cfil"-~ -1 a sia«fa faff fz &gar s
r q+ear zref@tfaofnf@rat h am2t pet Rtu7RT s 6.50 trn oPT r4!41~4

@tr arfe
·one copy: of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

a.~Journment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed _by the Appellate Commissioner would have to he pre-deposited, provided

· that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-depC!sit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 .& Section 86 of the rmance

.·. Act, -1994).

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.I.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt.· As tl1.e ;case may··
1:)e, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

"Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
. Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribu:t;J.al (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

mm gr«a, #fr sqra greagat4 aftntnf@law (Ree) uh 4faz{ehmr
(Demand) i:;ci" ~ (Penalty) oPT 10%asmt ±far# ?t zgtifa, sf@maa=

10 ~~ %:t (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Sectiop. 86

.of the Finance Act, 1994)
~-.:1,91~~afK~t~.-~nfm;r'@iff~cfiT-i:rrl" (Duty Demanded) I

(1) is (Section) llD t~Rmftcrufu;
(2) fr taa 3fez Rr (fr ;
(3) az3feefitafr 6hag 2run

pa sat 'if@asf' rz pfs ftatuar' afeaahfufaafr

(5) <.a idfr«mat Rt fiat# ark flailRt sit st staffa fan star 2 Rt fr
..~,~ '3 ,91 C:.'1 Zrl1uiear4 cf1JIrnntf@#wr (arafa fen) ft, 1982ffea?

. . ·- . . .

,000/-, Rs'.5;000/- and Rs.10,00' ere amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
.,. '"', ........ , .u. is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 La.c'':arid above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
c:ro._ssed bank draft in favou:tt~~{.J\~~tt. ReW,t,1:Jf~~t a branch of 'any nominate public
.::..~ctor baJ:?.k of the plac~ where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of .the Tribunal is situated.



Page 4 of 13

was proposed to: -

+ #±is
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL:>:'J;'.;/.:.

same srauovor-av.soc± ?$2#±%.as
_, :,· ·-.~:·._; :- :.:· .

. ;,,•:...:\.to.:':

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana, Coinmissjonerate{:ll)ft'

· Gandhinagar (hereinafter refened to as the "Department"), in .pursuanc,e of i~gTo;;:
. . ,' -._ .· -.#e

Review Order No. 05/2022-23, dated 08.08.2022 · issued from F... Nb:E;fi
.-,--.·... -·.

GEXCOM/REV/ST/OIO/ 18878/2022-REV- O/o COMMR-GST~GA:NDHINAG.A:1i::)J
by the Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar, has filed t~e pres~H:~l{

. . . _ .. ·_ . · · .. :._ ~:_:;'_i})/.tr!
appeal under Section 84 of the Finance Act, 1994 against the Order-In~Original N6{'.zf~.
1-\.HlVI-CEX-003-REASSIGJ\TED-AC-NLC-039-21-22, dated 16.06.2022 (hereiiiaftJ§}J1i

. .05#f
refened to as the '"impugned order") passed by the Assistant Com1nissiop;~r.~..

(Sevottam); CGST & Central Excise, Commissionerate-Gandhinagar (hereihi#ff$. • ·.· ,
• ·. . . . . . . . . · ... · . .. ..: di;:o/i)?\f;'.::;N?:;'}\ .,
.referred to as the "adjudicating authority")' in the matter ofMisShree Orn Enterpti§-~frJ;ftlitt1t%?\ · ·

Highway Road, Behind Rivera Guest House, Mehsana, Gujarat-3.84002.(herei11aft;i:,Itl}lr~1i}:;\t_,.

referred to as the' "respondent"). -]~\~~ff,jjrJc ;}~:
2. . The facts ofthe case in brief are that the respondent was holding Service Ta.)b\\ilt1 fWt;
Registration No. ABRFS6540FSD001 and engaged in providing variouq ~e:rvicesKe.(3{ ·'.',"

.7.-±7=...±

'Construction Service other than residential complex· service', •. 'Manpqyi&fAil,
. . . . . :'·'.?,iv."• ··~

Recruitment/Supply agency Service', 'Works Contract Service' and. 'Rent.:'a:-.CJ;.li\.,///.: .·,.

Service'. Audit of Service Tax records of respondent for the, period· F.Y. 2()14i20'.Lp,,:i;iit'.t&l1;fti:.{{r .
#e##es4#e%

upto F. Y. 2017-18 (up to June-2017) was conducted by the officers of the Centtal)ij\/' ;:;i:tlg,\ ,
• ##±° k#er

GST, Audit Cmmnissionerate, Aluneclabad.The audit was concluded vide'}FirfitMf ,,:ft~Xf?f ..
. . . . . .· ' ,·.,, '/0::''i'WiNJl:?((?\((_
Service Tax Audit Report (FSTAR) No. ~T-1655/2019-20 dated 11:96,2020'. As'n11;;,_-)'}.;])iiif:()::.

. the said FSTAR, Revenue Para-5 remained unsettled. The para is reproducedbelovi-\)h}~G{J{:\f::{.·,

· Revenue Para - 5 : Short Payment ofservice tax o,; reconciliation (AuditC:ode ST- '}"··f;~i!!iftf::l~::i~i0;)_: ·.•

VSR30) ·• .· ,-/\:.)(/;,,:.,,if:Jf'ftf;,:,,:) ::
During the audit verification and reconciliation ofaccounts ledgers with ST03 corns $i±@i #j #
filed during 2014-15 to 2017 (upto June 17) ofvarious services, differences in amount,: ·., .:·~;;'/~J{?ff:1,tf~"ii/.n%:S:
ofservice rendered and on which service taxpaid with books ofaccounts/ledgersfor. i '.\Jtlf.i\f~;l::{t@!}f{i{@. . . .....cs&gs+co
the years 2014-15; 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 (upto June-2017) was noticedt.o the ;-,tf!l'E-i,l¾~t~'lf:~'.{t./\c:
extent ofService Tax Rs. 19,93,6071- which remain to be paid along with interest and. · :· ;1\fiWi:t}N-)}t!;ff{; \·.
penalty. However, the assessee during' the course ofaudit has paid Service Tax of , )_.:))J\~~mi:?\';?-Nt" • '·
Rs.22,288/- With interest ofRs. 21, 000/- andpenalty amount ofRs. 3,345/- totaling to 2$%%#
Rs. 46,633/- vide DRC-03 No. DC2410190406471 dated 24.10.2019 out ofthe above . \:._··-.... ·.'}?:'C:'.".:\:'c

rmases-ass==#j#$
• 2h$. #

). Show Cause Notice F.No. VI/11._b)-260-Shree Om Enterpnse/IA/AP.-62 datetl'.?tiJi }/\8)Wh<
?itfto6.2020 to the Respondent (in short SCN) was issued to the respondentwh,eteindt-{f/;gf~U\j)t•

···_;•_.~·.. . ...--...... . . ·. · .. ; ': . ' ·:.,:·_·::_·~;:):-.);:<i:"·\\->_.,



- o. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL

while deciding the case. As per Paragraph No.16 of the impugnedOrder,

icating authority has extended 100%RCM bene .1t to the assessee for the
. .·~m. .

rovided to Mis. Gujarat Energy Trans · ... ,, ~ n Ltd (GETCO)- ,8,. ' ~
• 'fl ~

Page 5 of13 '} .5,
' ' fl!

6%·.. s,
s! .. - :

The.' adjudicating authority has· not gone through the· Agreement!pcn~tracts
' . - - -...., .

..
Penaltywas proposed under the provisions of Section 78(1) of the Finance Act,

1994 as well as appropriation of penalty amounting to Rs. 3,345/- paid by them.

Demand and recover SepiceTax,amountingto Rs. 19,93,607/- not paid on the
....' . " i'

differential income under Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 as well as

appropriation of ServiceTax amounting to Rs.22,288/- already paid by them;

Demand and recover Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 as well

as appropriate the interest amounting to Rs. 21,000/- paid by them;

on which the demand of Rs.19,93,607/- has been raised. No reasons orjustifications

been mentioned in the findings for setting aside the demand. The entire demand

19,93,607/- has been dropped vide a non-speaking order which is bad in law.

Upon examination and review in tenns oflegality and propriety of the said order,

found that the impugned order is not legal and proper. Being aggrieved

with the impugned order, the department has preferred the present appeal on the

as mentioned in the subsequent paragraphs, with a request to set aside the

~=,•~~ order on the grounds mentioned herein below :­

The adjudicating authority has dropped the entire proceedings initiated vide

• Show Cause Notice No.: V/l(b)-260-Shree Om Enterprise/lA/18-19/AP-62 dated

by extending the RCM benefit as perNotificationNo.30/2012-ST dated

12, as amended. The adjudicating authority has merely accepted the

;,.."1-,t~=>_r,.•T.1~.,, of th_e assessee and dropped the entire demand without properly justifying

without discussing the bifurcation/reconciliation/quantification of the taxable

value vis-a-vis the exempted value. There is no mention of the totaltaxable value even· ·

The SCN· was adjudicated vide the impugned order, wherein the demand of

Service Tax amounting to Rs. 19,93,607/- for the period F.Y. 2014-15 to FY. 2017­

18 (upto June-2017) was dropped. However, the interest amounting to Rs. 21,000/­

paid by the asessee was appropriated in terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994

penalty amounting to Rs. 3 ,345/-.paid by the respondent was appropriated in tenns

78 of the Finance Act, 1994.



Page 6 of13

or non-abated value. The findings of the adjudicating authority do not even reveal

whether the RCM benefit has been granted vide Sr. No. 7(a) i.e. 100% RCM or

i.e. partial RCM. Quantification of the taxable value, abatement granted vide

the tax liability, etc are not mentioned in the findings.

.. . .

Whether the RCM benefit is as per Sr. No. 7(a) -or 7(b) depends upon taxable

consideredj.e-; abated value or non-abateq value. For cxtending the RCM •••

should be first determined first whether the assessee has considered the.

category ofRent-a-cab service. A sample Work Order dated 30.08.2014,

the contract,hasbeen entered into for hiring of vehicle. RCM benefit in ... "._,... .L..--....

service is provided vide Sr. Nm7(a) & 7(b) of the Table to Notfu. No.30/20

4.4 The adjud,icating authority has extended RCM benefit to the respondent

services provided-to Mis. Gujarat State Electricity Corporation Ltd (GSEC) under
,.

under the service category ofManpowersupply. From a sample acceptance ofTendet;'.},:JjJ

letter dated 12.05.2014 of GETCO, it is seen that the contract has been entered.int6.{}f?
. --­

for hiring of diesel driven close body Jeep (Non AC). Also, quantification ofthe@
taxable value, the abatement granted vide RCM, the tax liability, etc has ri6i'.~B¢f
discussed in the findings. To extend the benefit o:fRCiv1 under manp~wersupp1y{i'·. . .. ·.•·-.:·

adjudicating authority should have first established that the service pr~vided i~•_htf~~
••. --., . A,

.. •' is
that of manpower supply having the element of control and supervisionby"the...,
·. ±8Est

'.principal. Nothing in this regard have been discussed to justify the·gfanting of:;R(}&J:-i)t"'·.-,; ~;c:;,::',",',;.
benefit by the adjudicating 188
4.3 The adjudicating authority have attributed the entire demand under thre'~'f?)lf

· · ··..$& Map±ere
categories viz. Supply of Manpower, Rent-a-Cab and Works Contract. There isiof$#pf%%@e@$#$2%$%%$%

mention about the services provided to RBI. From a sample Works Order ,Ia\ef~,;1,~,t~dJi\'
25.06.2015 entered with RBI; it is seen that respondent has supplied fire fighters.and{[);]J~:;:tM)M·i i

.- a8#@#±±3%.
leading firemen. at the Main_ office premises of RBI and hence the adjudicatingjifil~t@Jtr.:\litfJ}·<

.-.• g;9seers»moss&e%$
authority seems to have considered it under the category ofManpower.SupplyAgendyjf

services. As per the condition ofthe contract, that the rates agreed upon: was"incl~~fy~(~:{;
.· Cd&±

ofPF & ESL Which shows· that the Principal is not responsible for the salary incljdijjj
·· • :2-.:

the PF & ESI contributions. Hence, the said services provided would not fallunder.
. ·the category ofManpower Supply. It is also not clearfrom the findings as .to under
. which category the said services provided to RBI have been considered by

adjudicatiiig authority.



Page 7 of13

$6 •No. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL
ix+#%.

' '

they have paid additional service tax on some of the services, but excess

aymentias not considered by the Audit. T p,IO32 onciliation of

comereceived and service tax paid thereon... ·

Subsequently, the demand of Rs, 19,71,319/- along with Interest and penalty

was raised by issuing Show CauseNotice dated 12.06.2020. However, they did
' '

not provide any calculation as to fromwhere have they derived such an amount.

As per their own reconciliation, they are not liable to pay any service tax. As

following the legal statutes.

L-a.-·un, service. RCMbenefitinRent-a-cab service is provided vide Sr. No. 7(a)

oft11e Table to Notfn. No.30/2012-ST. The findings of the adjudicating

do not even reveal whether the RCM benefit has been granted vide Sr. No.

i.e. 100%RCM or 7(b) Le. partial RCM. Also, there is no quantification of the "

value, the abatement granted vide RCM, the tax liability, etc in the findings.

+'4- ·'

. ."#aage"".
Theadjudicating author has extended partial RCMbenefit to the assessee for

services provided toMIs. IOCL, GETCO & ONGC also under the service category
' '

The adjudicating authority has extended partial RCM benefit to the assessee for

services provided to Mis. ONGC under the service category of Works Contract.

has been discussed by the adjudicating about the nature of theworks awarded

the assessee and how they are eligible for the RCM benefit. The entire demand

vide the impugned Order dated 14.06.2022 is a non-speaking Order.'

The adjudicating authority has grossly erred in extending the RCM benefit of

No.30/2012-ST, ibid to the assessee through a Non-Speaking Order. In

.,,.,.u..,.., .1,.1,.., .., of a:ny reasons justifying the setting aside ofdemand in the findings ofthe

-.-. Order, the non-speaking order needs to be set aside and remitted back to

adjudicating authority to decide it afresh on the basis of documentary evidences
. :i

The Respondent filed a Cross Objection to the appeal on 08.05.2023, inter

contending that ;

ServiceTax Audit for the period April 2014 to June 2017 was undertaken in

month,of.August 2019 and by another Audit Party in the month of May 2020.

email dated 22.10.2019 a demand of Service Tax was communicated to

,,, :,,c~;., ,, ·,·.:•·•.· them. 1'.hrY agreed and paid the amount ofRs. 1, 10,247/- including Service Tax,
Interestand Penalty through GSF FORMDRC-03 dated 24.10.19.



0 Show Cause Notice dated 12.Q6.2020 came to be issued .demanditig•·Rsf;:{1'~;%

19,71;319/- along with Interest and Penalty based on the l~st. Audit pC>ili{f\}f
• . . ,.- •• ' . . • • . • • ; _. i ' ' • : ~ •• ·. _/ · • - .±
raised in Service Tax Audit Report against which they ha·d n~plied clarifyiijtt;/

'. . >·. . . . ~ . '. . . . :·. . ...... ,, ·-. -._.. . :-_·~~:~{\t~t.f:~;t.
· all theJegal and factuaL grounds. ·· .. ,, ·: ::_:__j}K

, . ' ·. . : ·. . . . . ' ' )(:,\(~(!%;-
~ft~f&Reg1rding_ the ground ofappeal that the impugned.orderwas ·a:ri.~h-spealiini{;~~:iJ

. . _- . . : -·.. ' . '. \. ' ·_ ' . _-. . .· ' . "<- ·,· :_. .:··_>-·.=·_ ·:/;:}};~~,;;:

Order they contended that the findings of the adjudicating .auth;o:i;ity.)#ere)/
• • • • • • • •. • • • . • ,• ,,• 0·' , , r · • , • • • : ; , ; • :.:,::&(•'

based on the documents submitted by the respondents. . . . . %
e Regarding the allegation that the Adjudicating authority has extendedl09%Jf;f'f.

RCM benefit to the .Appellant for Rent-a-cab services and notManoi±h#.±
. . . . . . ..· . ·.· ·: .. ::,:\_}':'i,i'\.,,\,''Y.tJ:}}

Supply services provided to GETCO. I this regard they contendedthatJh.e0{U{t{ .. ::;-;):};;;----- ,#Ms pg8;
sample Acceptance ofTender Letter dated 12.05.2014 actually pertairf~:td:t}!f{~ (Ai)t:.\
Rent a Cab service ente{·ed into with GETCO. They submitted :$ampleWcii~t}.ft :.,:-- "·t .

; . . · ... _ ·£A
Order pertaining to Manpower Supply services provided to GETCO.. ,,e::.-::-· ·:·Xff1ftI

. · .· ··. . . . . . . . . . . . ;, ...\c,Y[[i;)i;t;Ji\JW)1/1':
. © Regarding the allegation that the Sample Works Order dated ·2s;06.tqt'_5:.t' ,::-/lti1~}.:Y{)f!,
•. • •.if%%£%. entered with RBI pertains to supply of fire-fighters and leading firemanat± la$t±±g·. · . -·' - · . . · : . . . . . -- - - _ .'ts See

the m.am·office premises ofRBI. In this regard they contended that definit1oif ,:_· ,:<·:}·:·.:,,:t<·1f--::1··:

of Manpower supply nowhere mentions that the main element Should be of ,w11:~:l!ii:.ii;
Control and Supervision in the manpower supply. It doesn't matter even if &ft%$%2%$#%2%%3

. · :.kl#&s8)%3g °
theeis a condition that the contract rates agreed upon is inclusive ofPFarid.;··~)};[§J}'.;;1·;tt;s\· ..

Estfrtw~ether principal is res~onsible for the salary incl~ding pf &<~si@tI:lit~a
c0Iifr1lq_ut10ns or not. They submitted Sample WorkOrderw1th RBI.·.: :•:.'.;})\\V '·1-'l-1r~?r

''''"' ,' :,_ • e . • . . • •• • f:!~ii:t, ~v•
¢\i~i'.:}]Rega,tdnig the Contract for the purpose QI Rent-a-cab service as ment10ne4\I{//{;1}fi{Z'.t\fi}@( :

.-· • .9###e3%#&fits±$atSr.-No. 7(a) or 7(b) ofthe Notnicat10n No. 30/2012-ST dated 20:06.2012}::??{;@~;ttf/?tf: ·
• EE+4see

. They contended that their services provided to GSECLwere coveredu.nder/,·>,.\:l·{;};.·,/0),

-. #»Ee;­
Sr. NP:• 7(a) and thus were under 100% RCM, as they have notavailed·a.ny' :,:':·;{'.[}{)./:..}

• • • 1 • • : - , ' . · , ~ : . , ' _. ' • " - , • -- ·

5.7-­
th~'.m~~:fil'.c{if~~~ft regardmg services provided to ONGC was not discussed, )<l~'.\1~ti;;:~~,nr.:r

:•:;;-• • ;, ~'.. . .. , . , • .. '••, ..:.·-.,:?.·.,?)\-'_-\\ .•)f:;/_\ .··• C

thet contended that they submitted Sales Register (Service wise) for.the ·;f,;{.i\~f}(::Y·t
:; '. . . . • . • ; . . . . .·. '. ,,:,:,':/)i';, \' .. ,

pedod:',A.pril 2014 to June 2017 showing all these ·. ovided to various- '-:'>~·-/:}'\:;)\
.·· . ·%%. -st#ts3companies and mst1tut10ns. . ~..'11. .i.i;/;f;i'{iJ;g,,;,,,i•·•• t%» #



. '·F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL::•· ..

· Vide tlJ.eir letter dated 04.07.2023, the Respondent submitted copies ofWork

& reconciliation statement.

,.
',,
.. : : ~ ! .,.: :.•, ; ·,,;., ,• :.i•i1::·.. . . , .

,F1:1\i~ei\ they reques]~~i~t92.9pnside1~th,y;(~pt¥ made under the submission and

· · up~o.i4\\~he impugned order & reject the departmental appeal.
:iDfi1i\' .

Pers~*al Hearing in the matter was conducted on 26.06.2023. Shri Tapan Shah,

Accountant, appeared on behalf of the Respondent. He reiterated the

submission· made in cross objection to filed on 8May, 2023. He submitted that the

. lowerauthority has passed the order after verifying the relevant documents whiclr

supplied to him in their reply to SCN and during personal hearing. He UI1dertook

a .copy of the same withir1 a week. Therefore, the order passed by lower

is correct on the facts and law. The reviewby the department and the appeal

in pursuance ofthe review order is without any merit. Therefore, he requested to

v.1.1 ....v...... the impugned order and reject the appeal filed by tl;ie department.

I have.carefully gone through the facts ofthe case, grounds ofappeal, the written

· · submissions ·made by the respondent as well as sub1nissions made at the time of
.• ii personal heariµg, documents submitted by them and the materials available on the
RI8$$82et#$±-.

?/t·i}.s:,;,<c:,~'-;',~k:i~Pord. T4.~:.~S:$.Ve before me for decision is as to whether the impugned order dropping

•' %$%$fie demand ofService Tax amounting to Rs.19,93,607/- in the facts and circumstances
a• %ht. +: :?·¥0 J~)Pfthe case,, is 1egal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F. Y.

:{J;{~~:xt•Jt:::.,4xW26'14-201 s:.io:P. Y. 2017-18 (up to June-2017).

#Em%;
...:{f.{tii~~~;:~N~{i{{: , R . It is. observed from the documents submitted by the respondent that the
,g88%#%#%$e14£$%·
Jiii~f'''it·./;\\tI\}{)j:respondent :w-as registered under service tax department and. engaged in providing.

i;/f;tf§}i1~;~}1{~{if[(<:;~\arious services i.e. 'Construction Service other than residential complex service',

)}9:l;}~~fi~f~tt[?riGranpower :. Recruitment/Supply agency Service'' 'Works Contract Service' and,'<Ff}f;)?}J,1/t:,, .·. C• ,· .. ,L, , . . . . ' ,· • · . ·
. '. :y:p:.~:S;\/{J.··'Rent-a-:Chh Service'. During· the course of EA-2000-Audit of the records of the

RE$ii i@ . . . . - . . . · . .. · . . · .
· :)}'<t):%:'.\\.Respond~fjJ1f0r.·the period F. Y. 2014-2015 to F. Y. 2017-18 (up to June.:2017), short
r·:.;.'.':''>'\}··X,/· . . . . ·,,.,.,. . . . . . . . . .

.... -tf~~\1@'·'fft){tp?,yment{~p:~~rvice Tax was observed which was not contested by the respondents .
3,84 5#
::·j~}i}{Jr: #\A}:cordinglyj ·Show Cause Notice ·was issued for demand of Service tax of Rs.#±#e Ee- ·. .. . . . . . . . ·-., -~_... - .

19.93'.607/-: to them. They presented their_case before the adjudicating authorityand ·
... .,.-.·-·• :rtl\_/:, · ·.._·::.:'·.~·._.-. · ·. · · ·.
,:'.'~.jJ.%1]:il~fi~\i\(~:µbmitteddocuments irt their defense. Considering their submissions the adjudicating

· •':.);f!;{t,{f'.\1!¥}h;ffj)~~thority hafdropped the. demand ofService Tax, vide, . ~i:r~tti- d order.
·.,.:.i.:',;.'.(,:.'.~.,'..:_·.. ·.f?:.t~~:~t(fJfjff:\?;.\:-::;:_-:::,:, - ' . . ·. . . . · .. --: .': : '. ~- ~1:;j:.tff, t&~-~.·'_,\...~;,,,,.. ;
•. <:•:.-..::·'..'.·.•.. '~

·
- ' es k}_:{\ :· Page 9 of 13 . . ~o.,_-?, • ....... .,. ~~,.,,,

4
.f!t

.• :: "o 4.or% .±±ts



Short Paid._

Short Paid

Excess
payment

·Excess Paid.-

- 5,463/.- .

Amount of Remark$
Servic.e Tax Excess·
Payable (in Rs.) . .·· Paid •.

- 5,22,135/-

- 22, 288/-

+ 22,680/-

+ 2,90,432/~

+ 3,087/-

+ 59,926/-

+ 60,927/-

·· l 12 834/-. ' ' . .

Rent-a-cab supply scheme operator

Works Contract Service .

Works Contract Service

Manpower Recrutiment/Supply
Agency Service ·

service

Manpower Recrntiment/Supply
Agency Service

Type of Service

Rent-a-cab supply scheme operator
service

Rent-a-cab supply scheme operator
. service

Total

Page 10 of 13
$» ­

F.Y.2015.::16 ..:'

F.Y. 2014-.'.15 · .-
- :.- :· ..

. . .
. I .

F.Y. 2016-17

F.Y. 2015-16 ·:

F.Y. 2015-16, ·

F.Y. 2014:'.ff

F.Y. 2011:.°18. Rent-a-cab supply scheme operator
(Upto Jurie-2017) service

. Financial Year--·

June-2017),-therespondents have made excess/short payment ofService Tax as

below:

" • No. cAPPL/COMISTD/189/022-APPEAL#$#j. . :·::\*t
. 9o. I firid}that the respondent have declared tlle -Category of Services,availed iJ:t. . _;:;:- :;,,_: · .. ·: :; .· . . . . . ' . . . ' . :. ._.-_ ' . :· .-· . .Eek%a

· thern in tneif '.ST-3 Returns. Further against each category of service declar~d;'.af~YJ\. ?<i
·,ii.: .,±%!±#Aes5ishr$

Column A9. Further, regarding the exemptions claimed and availed by them'th¢y\({f t;}~1~
have declared the relevant notification and Sr.No. at Column A 11 ofthe return; F{olt{t' c-;,-'.!. . . . > .. : · ...: , .· · . . · .. : .. · .. · ·. 4##%
the copyof ST-3 Return .submitted by them, I find that in respect, of 'Rent~a-daBI:,it

_· -·- ;-: -. - - - - . :·: - .. ; - ... . · .·.-_ - - - ·.-;·-r~::\· ..~}F
Scheme Operator Service' they· have claimed and availed exemption n:µder Sl,.;pJ_&-;;:,,_.

. ' ' . . . . • ±c%;
7(a) ofNotification No. 30/2012-ST. Hence, the claim of the appellant" deparj:fo'.?fit!1. ..,.,,._.,,'..:-, ..

- . Eg%lease.%%e­
that the adjudicating authority have extended the benefit ofRCM without. specifyingi:Eti -. , - ·•·:.

. . . ' • .. :::-;--.·-
. . ~

the SI.No. under which the Exemption was granted stands untenable: . ·, 't~z~;;_ -U'-,:~~;_

.es %
10'. I further · find that_ the _respondents had ·defended their case. before.. -theI~S _,.,;~f:<.·::

-Fe#s.....Me
adjudicating authority alongwith detailed submissions and 0ocuments•: i TliM{<i!:}:lE{~f!,??{:'. '. · :
silb~issions made by.them are reproduced in detail in the impugned orderTFurth~r,·:it}}f'.);,t(t}?_::;..\}>
Para; 16, 17 artd 1.8 of the impugned order the adjudicating authority have ekpl1iri~4\:}}}~i1:(i(i.{~::_t.i·••
-- •. ·: ",Jet#gs±&$see

act class sot re sa de resat ports st te oafios #%p,,@g$#5#%%f%$%#$$%
abatement/exemption. Further, at Para-20 and 21 of the Impugned. order the#$$$#$#jiff;
adjudicatifig authority have presented a Year wise reconciliation in respect ofeach?ff9#@ff$$hf$%@@$$$5$

·'.--- · :. cf.:,£#e±.9%3%°
type of se1~J{~)n tabnlated form. The entire period from FY. 2014-15FY. 20ll22 · · ·.,
18 (upto Jriri¢lio17) is covered under four such tables. These t~bles cl~arly_brink.0{1fi ·

the fact thafdiiring the entire period ofdemandLe f.Y.2014-15 to F.Y.2017-18
. .



5,34,054

3,73,199

4,73,823

9,74,246

2,15,868

14,58,055

38,50, 128 ·

17,79,316

Value of
Taxable

Service{in
Rs.)

100%

40%. Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service ·

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Receiver

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service provider

Remarks

100% By Service Provider

25% By Service Provider & 75%
By Service Receiver

40%Abatement, 100%.Payment
by ServiceReceiver

25% By Service Provider & 75%
By Service Receiver

100%By Service Provider

25% By Service Provider & 75%
By Service Receiver

: Ii\No. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL

Page 11 of13

ONGC

Service
Receiver

Non
Car orate

GETCO

IOCL

GEB

Non
Car orate

RBI

GMDC

Car orate

GETCO

Body
Car orate

Non.
Corporate

Body. .
Corporate

Body
Car orate

Type of
Service
Receiver

Body
Corporate

Non
Corporate

Body
Car orate

Body
Car orate

Body
Car orate

Body
Corporate

··--.

9 .

Man ower

Man ower

Man ower

Man ower

Rent a Cab

Works
..Contract

- {Man ower .

; Rent a Cab

excess payment of service tax is confirmed and it is also explained

........,,_u................ of service tax, interest or penalty stands to be recovered; Hence, the

,., ... ... ~...vu _of the appellant department that the impugned order is a non-speaking·

is devoid ofmerit.

2014-15 :..Retta Cab

Financiaf. ­.- • Type orYear a •

(F.Y.) ..±±Serace
•. \·_·

'I further findthat as. regarding the contention of the appellant department

vu., services provided to RBI (Reserve Bank of India), I find that they have

Work Orders of the Apex Bank upto the period F.Y. 2017-18, hence it is

doubt that the respondents have provided 'Manpower Recruitment/Supply

Services' to the Reserve Bank oflndi_a. Hence, the contention of the appellant

regard is not tenable.

. : .• .. : ..
Regarding the contention of the appellant department in respect of the

, ±i,

Exemptions availed by the respondent for the services provided GETCO, IOCL,

and-,Mfs. Gujarat State Electricity Corporation Ltd {GSEC), I find that the
............, ....... has, submitted an Invoice wise summary of the Services provided by them

the., relevant period vis-a-vis the type of service receiver and

available, all details are as per table below :

- "a
From the above explapga#ionsgiven#yidgthgeimpugned order it is apparent that
... . e i

appellants have made an excess payment of Service Tax amounting to Rs.

during the period under consideration and the adjudicating authority has

given detailed findings regarding the conclusions an-ived. Vide para 22 and 23 of the
.- .,y • •



32,87,51

100% By Service Provider

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Provider

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Provider

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Provider

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Provider

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Receiver

40% Abatement, 100% Payment ·
by Service. Receiver

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Receiver

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Receiver

40% Abatement, 100%Payment
by Service Provider

Grand Tctal

100% By Service Provider

100% By Service Receiver

100% By Service Receiver

'I 00% By Service Receiver

100% By Service Provider

100% By Service Receiver

100% By Service. Receiver

100% By Service Provider

100% By Service Receiver

100% By Service Provider

100% By. Service Provider
. '

40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Receiver

100% By Service Receiver

40% Abatement,· 100% Payment
by Service Receiver
40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service ?rovider ·
40% Abatement, 100% Payment
by Service Provider

100% By Service Provider

100% By Service Provider

Page 12 of13

Non
Cor orate

Non
Cor orate

Non
Cor orate

ONGC

GETCO

RBI

GMDC

Corporate

ONGC

ONGC

IOCL

GETCO

GEB

RBI

GMDC

GETCO

Cor orate

e peer±es
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL;;.\ . .:ff

- Ege
·::.

Non
Cor orate

ONGC

IOCL

ONGC

RBI

ONGC

GETCO

Non
Cor orate

ONGC

IOCL­

ONGC

Body
Corporate

Body
Corporate

Body
Corporate
Body
Cor orate
Non
Corporate

Body
Cor orate

Body
Cor orate

Body
Corporate

Body
Corporate

Non
Car orate

Body
Cor orate

Body
Cor orate

Body
Cor orate

Mon
Car orate

Cor orate

Cor orate

Corporate

Cor orate

Cor orate

Car orate

Car orate

Cor orate

Car orate
Non
Cor orate

Car orate

Non
Cor orate

Corporate

Manpower

., .·.· ..
Mah ower.

Body
Rent a Cab · Cor orate

Works
Contract

Service
Income

Rent a Cab

Works
Contract

Mari ower

Rent a Cab

..

Rent a Cab

Manpower

Manpower

Manpower

Mari ewer

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rent a Cab

Rerita Cab

ii ..

t ·;+I1
Works'.c»;x!
Contract

....J.1:. ...:..

- ·Service
licome

,

2015-16 + :Manpower

2015-16 ·Manpower

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2016-17

2016-17

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2016-17

I :
i·

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

12.l It istevidentfrom the above reconciliation table that during the relevant

the respondent?have provided services majorly to Bo una and the
., ., .r .

aI .· .
! l.•' ·.···. ·r··'· .. ···.



-·

ea452
(SHIVPRATAPSINGH)
Commissioner (Appeals)
Dated: 12 August, 2023

APPELLA..NT

o. GAPPL/COM/STD/189/2022-APPEAL
;
l-:

The ·appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed ofin above terms.

MIs ShreOm Enterprise, P.ESPOI"IDENT
Highway Road, Behind Revera Guest House,
Mehsana, Gujarat-384002 .

·The Assistant Comn1issioner
Central.GST, Division-Mehsana,
Corrµnissionerate-Gandhinagar.

' {);:.;,\. ' -~- 'f ~J '

availed the'benefit of abatement/exemptionwhgrever available to them. However, it..._ . J _::l=J)t,; _ . . - ·ex. ·.$s . a%&:8: .« .
is also app~:te~t;that in some cases although they are eligible for abatement/exemption,

. :, . .. they have,paid Service Tax at__ full rate,i.e without availing the benefit of

. '·;\\(~{/jj?J)_.\abatement/exemption. Hence, the excess amount ofService tax accrual was due to the
$2%%%.· . •

' ·x~i}}!;J/J;fitI{f~~;.:.fac! that the: -respondent have paid excess Service Tax in some cases. Hence, the
See±teals±"" •t.• •

. c:{:}iri~t;{ffi1ti(~'.:{·;:.contention ofthe appellant department in this regard is not tenable.)~~~l!f't. In view of the above iliscussions, I am of ilie considered view that ilie appeffi

· ,i :j\f°diiK{f. : filed by the appellant department is devoid of merits and therefore the same is .

/f{C,M:J}\O!'·,' .(Somnath . audhary)
•. ··"· ;:r,1'>;;.;,,,;>-; ·;.. Superintende t (Appeals)5%£7<.-.

. · ,-.: :'.-:.,i,.1. The Principal:ChiefCommi$~lioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.
< ., )t;}:'1t;%f\:tf The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

:;;Eifs,ili{Vg\l\~'.:ifi{3j '-The AssistantCommissioner, CGST ,& C.Ex., Division-Mehsana, Commissionerate:
$%#±j ±#%k#@j± eGandhinagai. .
vr!h{:tJJ.:h:1Jtf~),t'}4(The Superintendent (Systems) CGST, . Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploadmg the

4%#$;tao»±·
· ,.::c:.,?''" -,~,•:r.,;;.',~Guard File:'·" ;.

'.,!;ti!illtit:6. P.A. ~~!lt' Page 13 of13




